Registration number 02737866

Glastonbury Festivals Limited

Unaudited Abbreviated Accounts

for the year ended 31 December 2012

AR

A34 30/09/2013 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY




Glastonbury Festivals Limited
Contents

Abbreviated Balance Sheet 1t0 2

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts 3tod




Glastonbury Festivals Limited
(Registration number: 02737866)

Abbreviated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2012

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts
falling due within one
year

Net current assets

Total assets less
current liabilities

Creditors: Amounts
falling due after more
than one year

Provisions for liabilities
Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

Note

2012
E £
1,726,007
1,289,170
13,188
1,302,358
(478,757)
823,601
2,549,608
(1,166,667)
(30,008)
1,362,935
100
1,352,835
1,352,935

201
£ £
469,242
1,847,058
78,244
2,025,302
{662,832)
1,362,470
1,831,712
{41,485)
1,790,227
100
1,790,127
1,780,227

Page 1




Glastonbury Festivals Limited
(Registration number: 02737866)
Abbreviated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012 the company was entited to exemption under section 477 of
the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

The members have not required the company to cbtain an audit in accordance with sechon 476 of the
Companies Act 2006

The director acknowledges hus responsibiiies for complying with the requirements of the Act with
respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts

These accounts have been prepare
subject to the small companies regl

in accordance with the prowvisions applicable to companies

Approved by the director on 12

Mr A JM Eavis
Director

Page 2




Glastonbury Festivals Limited
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the year Ended 31 December 2012

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been
prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover

The turnover shown in the profit and loss account represents amounts invoiced durnng the year,
exclusive of Value Added Tax Revenue i1s recognised when events have been held

Depreciation

Depreciation 1s calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, net of anticipated disposal proceeds,
over the useful economic Iife of that asset as follows

Asset class Depreciation method and rate
Plant & Machinery 20% reducing balance

Fixdures & Fittings 15% reducing balance

Motor Vehicles 25% reducmg balance
Leasehold Improvements 33 33% straight line

Freehold Land Not depreciated

Deferred tax

Deferred tax 1s recognised, without discounting, in respect of all tming differences between the
treatment of certain tems for taxation and accounting purposes, which have ansen but not reversed
by the balance sheet date, except as required by the FRSSE

Deferred tax 1s measured at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods when the timing
differences are expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and law enacted at the balance sheet
date

Hire purchase and leasing

Assets held under hire purchase agreements are capitalised and disclosed under tangible fixed
assets at therr fair value The capital element of the future payments Is treated as a hability and the
interest 1s charged to the profit and loss account on a straight ine basis

Pensions

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme and the penston charge represents the
amounts payable by the company to the fund in respect of the year The assets of the scheme are
held seperately from those of the company In an independently administered fund

Page 3




Glastonbury Festivals Limited
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the year Ended 31 December 2012

Freeheld property includes freehold land of £1,383,596 (2011 £27,875) that 1s not being depreciated
in line with FRS15

2 Fixed assets

Tangible
assets Total
£ £
Cost
At 1 January 2012 2,055,508 2,055,508
Additions 1,396,658 1,396,658
Disposals (25,500) (25,500)
At 31 December 2012 3,426 686 3,426,666
Depreciation
At 1 January 2012 1,586,266 1,586,266
Charge for the year 138,824 138,824
Eliminated on disposals (24,431) (24,431)
At 31 December 2012 1,700,659 1,700,659
Net book value
At 31 December 2012 1,726,007 1,726,007
At 31 December 2011 469,242 469,242
3 Share capital
Allotted, called up and fully paid shares
2012 2011
No. £ No. £
10,000 Ordinary shares of £0 01
each 10,000 100 10,000 100

Page 4




