Glastonbury Festivals Limited

Unaudited Abbreviated Accounts

for the year ended 31 December 2012



A34 30/09/2013 COMPANIES HOUSE

Glastonbury Festivals Limited Contents

Abbreviated Balance Sheet	1 to 2
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	3 to 4

Glastonbury Festivals Limited (Registration number: 02737866)

Abbreviated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2012

	Note	2012		12	2011	
		£	£	£	£	
Fixed assets						
Tangible fixed assets			1,726,007		469,242	
Current assets						
Debtors		1,289,170		1,947,058		
Cash at bank and in hand		13,188		78,244		
		1,302,358		2,025,302		
Creditors: Amounts						
falling due within one year		(478,757)		(662,832)		
Net current assets			823,601		1,362,470	
Total assets less current liabilities			2,549,608		1,831,712	
Creditors: Amounts						
falling due after more than one year			(1,166,667)		-	
Provisions for liabilities			(30,006)		(41,485	
Net assets			1,352,935		1,790,227	
Capital and reserves						
Called up share capital	3	100		100		
Profit and loss account		1,352,835		1,790,127		
Shareholders' funds			1,352,935		1,790,227	

Glastonbury Festivals Limited

(Registration number: 02737866)

Abbreviated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012 the company was entitled to exemption under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime

Approved by the director on

Mr A J M Eavis Director

Glastonbury Festivals Limited

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the year Ended 31 December 2012

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover

The turnover shown in the profit and loss account represents amounts invoiced during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax. Revenue is recognised when events have been held.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, net of anticipated disposal proceeds, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows

Asset class

Plant & Machinery
Fixtures & Fittings
Motor Vehicles
Leasehold Improvements
Freehold Land

Depreciation method and rate

20% reducing balance 15% reducing balance 25% reducing balance 33 33% straight line Not depreciated

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised, without discounting, in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes, which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except as required by the FRSSE

Deferred tax is measured at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods when the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and law enacted at the balance sheet date

Hire purchase and leasing

Assets held under hire purchase agreements are capitalised and disclosed under tangible fixed assets at their fair value. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability and the interest is charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis.

Pensions

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme and the pension charge represents the amounts payable by the company to the fund in respect of the year. The assets of the scheme are held seperately from those of the company in an independently administered fund.

Glastonbury Festivals Limited Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the year Ended 31 December 2012

Freehold property includes freehold land of £1,383,596 (2011 £27,875) that is not being depreciated in line with FRS15

2 Fixed assets

	Tangible assets £	Total £
Cost		
At 1 January 2012	2,055,508	2,055,508
Additions	1,396,658	1,396,658
Disposals	(25,500)	(25,500)
At 31 December 2012	3,426,666	3,426,666
Depreciation		
At 1 January 2012	1,586,266	1,586,266
Charge for the year	138,824	138,824
Eliminated on disposals	(24,431)	(24,431)
At 31 December 2012	1,700,659	1,700,659
Net book value		
At 31 December 2012	1,726,007	1,726,007
At 31 December 2011	469,242	469,242

3 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

	2012		2011	
	No.	£	No.	£
10,000 Ordinary shares of £0 01				
each	10,000	100	10,000	100